Operator Bicycles and where the Operator 

shall remove any Operator Bicycles parked in 

a No Parking Zone in accordance with the 

timeframes at Paragraph 3 of Schedule 1, and 

which may be subject to change throughout 

the Scheme Period; 

Financial Contribution means the sum of thirty-one thousand eight 

hundred and sixty POUNDS (£31,860) 

(excluding VAT) paid by the Operator to the 

City Corporation for the purpose of providing 

and operating the Physical Parking Bays and 

which may include but is not limited to: 

- The City Corporation’s administrative, 

technical and supervisory costs;

[...]

Financial Contribution = P x N 

Where: 

‘P’ is the cost per Physical Parking Bay, being a sum set by the City Corporation and 
reviewed annually and may be amended where necessary.  At the date of this MoU the cost 
per Physical Parking Bay is two hundred and ninety-five pounds (£295) (excluding VAT).  

‘N’ is the number of Physical Parking Bays within the Scheme area 

9.5. The cost per Physical Parking Bay as provided for at clause 9.4 above shall be reviewed 

and updated on an annual basis. 

9.6. If practicable, the City Corporation may agree with the Operator a fee structure based on